DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY
                                               HEADQUARTERS
                                8725 JOHN J. KINGMAN ROAD
                        FORT BELVOIR, VIRGINIA 22060-6221
June 9, 2017
MEMORANDUM FOR JOINT PHYSICAL INVENTORY WORKING GROUP (JPIWG)
MEMBERS
SUBJECT:   Approved Defense Logistics Management Standards (DLMS) Change (ADC) 1228,

   C6.2.6.5.2.  Issues (DLMS 867I; MILSTRAP legacy DIC D7_).
   C6.2.6.5.3.  Inventory Adjustment-Increases (DLMS 947I with 2/W1916 Inventory
Transaction Type Code AJ; MILSTRAP legacy DIC D8_).
   C6.2.6.5.4.  Inventory Adjustment-Decreases (DLMS 947I with 2/W1916 Inventory
Transaction Type Code AD; MILSTRAP legacy DIC D9_).
   C6.2.6.5.5.  Inventory Adjustment-Dual (DLMS 947I with 2/W1916 Inventory
Transaction Type Code DU; MILSTRAP legacy DIC DA_).
   C6.2.6.5.6.  For intra-Navy use only; Navy also provides an end of day transaction
count for Asset Status Reports (DLMS 846I).
   C6.2.6.5.7.  For U.S. Air Force CICP only.  Materiel Release Advice (DLMS 945A
with 1/W0611 Transaction Type Code NJ and NM; MILSTRIP legacy DIC AR_).  The Air Force
CICP must combine the total sum of MRC and the total sum of DRC into a single value.
   C6.2.6.5.8.  For U.S. Air Force CICP only.  Receipt Acknowledgement (DLMS
527R with BIA02 code of TH and CJ, respectively).  The Air Force CICP must combine the total
sum of MRA and the total sum of TRA into a single value.
  C6.2.6.3.  Owner will match the storage activity location reconciliation request transactions
(DLMS 846R BIA06 Action Code Z; MILSTRAP legacy DIC DZH with Type Code 1 in record
position 7) to affected records.  Imbalances must be programmatically researched to ensure
consideration of in-float documents, delayed/suspended transactions, and duplicate transactions.  For
owners who compare storage activity transaction history detail to owner transaction data when
performing programmed research the owner will send a Transaction History Request transaction (see
C6.2.6.5 below) for all imbalances.  The storage activity will send transaction history data (see
C6.4.4.2) for requested timeframe.  Programmed research will be completed within 7 work days from
receipt of the initial Location Reconciliation Request transaction.  For unresolved mismatched
quantities, the owner will update the affected record on-hand balance with the storage activity's closing
on-hand balance.  The mismatched quantity (gains and losses) will be adjusted with Inventory
Adjustment Increase/Decrease (Accounting Error) (DLMS 947I with Quantity or Status Adjustment
Reason Code AB; MILSTRAP legacy DIC D8B/D9B).
  C6.2.6.4.  Owner/managers will refer to section C6.6 for guidance on research of potential
or actual Inventory Adjustments (Accounting Error), [Inventory Adjustment Increase/Decrease
(Accounting Error), DLMS 947I with Quantity or Status Adjustment Reason Code AB; MILSTRAP
legacy DIC D8B/D9B].
  C6.2.6.5.  Owners/managers will request assistance from the storage activity to isolate